

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THOMAS OVERTON,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC95404

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MONROE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JUDY TAYLOR RUSH
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar #438847
444 Seabreeze Blvd. 5th FL
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
(904) 238-4990
Fax # (904) 226-0457
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF FONT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 46

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING DEFENSE CAUSE CHALLENGES AGAINST JURORS HEUSLEIN AND RUSSELL. 48

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING THE EVIDENCE OF SHORT TANDEM REPEAT DNA TESTING; THE DEFENSE WAS NOT PREVENTED FROM CHALLENGING THE STATE’S PROOF AT THE *FRYE* HEARING BASED ON AN ALLEGED FAILURE TO PROVIDE VALIDATION STUDIES, PROTOCOL MANUAL, AND PROFICIENCY TESTS. 56

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE CONTINUANCE BASED ON AN ALLEGED DISCOVERY VIOLATION REGARDING STR DNA EVIDENCE. 66

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE APPOINTMENT OF AN ADDITIONAL DEFENSE CHEMIST. 69

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE DEFENSE MISTRIAL MOTION MADE WHEN THE PROSECUTOR REFERENCED THE DEFENSE REQUEST FOR A SINGLE NONOXYNOL TEST. 74

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT REVERSIBLY ERR IN PERMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF A STATE WITNESS’S PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENT TO A PRISON CHAPLAIN. 78

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT REVERSIBLY ERR IN PRECLUDING EVIDENCE OF OVERTON'S FILING OF AN INTERNAL AFFAIRS COMPLAINT AGAINST DETECTIVE VISCO. 81

POINT VIII

ALL FIVE AGGRAVATORS FOUND BY THE TRIAL COURT WERE ESTABLISHED BY THE EVIDENCE, AND THE TRIAL JUDGE WOULD HAVE IMPOSED A DEATH SENTENCE EVEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE THREE AGGRAVATORS CONTESTED HEREIN. 85

POINT IX

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS CONSIDERATION OF AVAILABLE MITIGATION. 94

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allen v. California,
85 Cal. Rptr. 2d 655 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999) 64, 65

Alston v. State,
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) 56

Archer v. State,
673 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1996),
cert. denied, 117 S.Ct. 197 (1996) 91

Brim v. State,
695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997) 63

Chandler v. State,
702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997),
cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1083 (1998) 80

Cole v. State,
701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997),
cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1051 (1998) 75

Commonwealth v. Rosier,
685 N.E.2d 739 (Mass. 1997) 64

Correll v. State,
523 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1988),
cert. denied, 488 U.S. 871 (1988) 82

Dodd v. State,
993 P.2d 778 (Okla. Crim. App. 2000) 94

Farina v. State,
679 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1996). 49, 50, 52, 54

Farr v. State,
621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993) 94, 95, 99, 100

Gorby v. State,
630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993),
cert. denied., 513 U.S. 828 (1994) 67

Hall v. State,
614 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1993),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 834 (1993) 48, 51

<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 1989)	54, 55
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1996)	81
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 703 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 956 (1998)	75
<i>Hauser v. State</i> , 701 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1997)	95, 99
<i>Hayes v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995)	58, 65
<i>Heiney v. State</i> , 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	51
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1048 (1994)	89
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998), cert. denied, 120 S.Ct. 139 (1999)	88
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1000 (1997)	88, 89
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 1068 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 880 (1997)	100
<i>Lusk v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 873 (1984)	50
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S245 (Fla. 2000)	86
<i>McNeal v. State</i> , 551 So. 2d 151 (Miss. 1989)	94

<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 700 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 839 (1998)	48, 50, 52
<i>Monlyn v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 524 U.S. 957 (1998)	74, 75
<i>Neary v. State</i> , 384 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1980)	51
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	85
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 117 S.Ct. 975 (1997)	92
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	63
<i>Ray v. State</i> , 25 Fla. L. Weekly S96 (Fla. Feb. 3, 2000)	56
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 1996)	95, 99
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 984 (1997)	51, 52
<i>San Martin v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 841 (1998)	56, 82
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	91
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 699 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1008 (1998)	50
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1025 (1993)	91

<i>State v. Allison</i> , 910 P.2d 817 (Kan. 1996)	94
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 582 N.W.2d 317 (Neb. 1998)	65
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 882 P.2d 747 (Wash. 1994)	64
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	56
<i>Sun Charm Ranch, Inv. v. Orlando</i> , 407 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	75
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	56
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 502 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	88
<i>Trotter v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 691 (Fla. 1990)	48
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 704 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1127 (1998)	56, 57
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	90
MISCELLANEOUS		
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190(g)(2).	67
§ 90.801(1)(c), Fla. Stat. (1999)	80
